## **PUBLIC NOTICES**

### **ORANGE TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR'S ANNUAL REPORT**

### APRIL 1, 2022 THRU MARCH 31, 2023

BEGINNING BALANCE APRIL 1, 2022: \$84,473

TOWNSHIP REVENUE SUMMARY: Clark County Treasurer, Property Tax \$42,360; Illinois Department of Revenue, Replacement Tax \$3,241; All Other Income Less Than \$300: \$390.

TOTAL REVENUE: \$45,991

TOWNSHIP EXPENDITURE SUMMARY: Bolin Enterprises \$3,015; Mowing \$10,199; TOIRMA, Insurance \$3,423; Total Compensation \$12,287. All Other Disbursements less than \$2,500: \$21,517.

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: \$50,441

ENDING BALANCE MARCH 31, 2023: \$80,023

TOWNSHIP COMPENSATION SUMMARY: Compensation Under \$25,000: David Gross, Paul Nash, Larry Nave, Justin Parcel, Terry Perisho, Sharyl Perisho, Clem Staley. Compensation under \$25,000: \$12,287; Compensation over \$25,000: none

TOTAL COMPENSATION: \$12,287.

#### SUMMARY STATEMENT OF CONDITION

	TOWN	INSURANCE	SOCIAL SECURITY	CEMETERY	GENERAL ASSISTANCE	SUMMARY
Beg Balance	51,921	8,583	12,304	10,199	1,466	84,473
Revenues	25,814	3,576	6,757	9,844	0	45,991
Expenditures	36,063	3,423	706	10,199	50	50,441
End Balance	41,672	8,736	18,355	9,844	1,416	80,023

(signed) Justin Parcel, Township Supervisor

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me this 5th day of March 2024.

(signed) Allana D. Morris, Notary Public

#### ORANGE TOWNSHIP ROAD AND BRIDGE TREASURER'S ANNUAL REPORT APRIL 1, 2022 THRU MARCH 31, 2023

BEGINNING BALANCE APRIL 1, 2022: \$83,498

TOWNSHIP REVENUE SUMMARY: Clark County Treasurer, Property Tax \$28,958; Illinois Department of Revenue Replacement Tax \$3,895; All other Income less than \$300: \$0. TOTAL REVENUE: \$32,853

TOWNSHIP EXPENDITURE SUMMARY: Clark County Highway Department \$48,859; Maulding Trucking \$9,917; TOIRMA Insurance \$3,036; All Other Disbursements less than \$2,500: \$2,268.

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: \$64,080

ENDING BALANCE MARCH 31, 2023: \$52,271

#### SUMMARY STATEMENT OF CONDITION

	GENERAL ROAD & BRIDGE	INSURANCE	BRIDGE	BUILDING & EQUIPMENT	ROAD DAMAGE	SUMMARY
Beg Balance	60,681	3,137	14,954	1,591	3,135	83,498
Revenues	26,756	2,847	2,178	103	969	32,853
Expenditures	61,044	3,036	0	0	0	64,080
End Balance	26,393	2,948	17,132	1,694	4,104	52,271

(signed) Justin Parcel, Township Supervisor

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me this 5th day of March 2024. (signed) Allana D. Morris, Notary Public

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

A copy of the proposed 2024 -2025 Appropriations Ordinance and Budget for the **Clark County Park District** is available at the Clark County Park District office for public review. The Clark County Park District will hold a hearing to receive public comments on the 2024-2025 Ordinance and Budget at 5:45pm, on March 21, 2024; located at 20482 N. Park Entrance Road, Marshall IL 62441. For more information contact Jeff Tippett at 217-889-3901. 2/20,23,27; 3/1,5,8,12,15,19

# LEGAL NOTICE

In The Circuit Court Of The Fifth Judicial Circuit Clark County, Illinois In The Matter Of The Estate Of

Harrietta A. Wilson Deceased

> 2024-PR-13 <u>Claim Notice</u> Notice is given to creditors

of the death of **Harrietta A. Wilson** of Casey, Illinois. Letters of Office were issued on February 22, 2024, to Stacey Shew as Executor, whose attorney of record is William K. Thomas, 209 South Franklin Street, P.O. Box 593, Robinson IL 62454.

Claims against the estate may be filed in the Circuit Clerk's Office, Clark County Courthouse, Marshall, Illinois, or with the representative, or both, within six months from the date of issuance of letters and any claim not filed within that period is barred. The last day for filing claims is August 23, 2024. Copies of a claim filed with the Clerk must be mailed or delivered by the claimant to the attorney for the Executor within ten (10) days after it has been filed. Stacey Shew Executor for the Estate of Harrietta A. Wilson Deceased By: William K. Thomas Attorney 2/27;3/5,12

## **LEGAL NOTICE**

In The Circuit Court For The Fifth Judicial Circuit Of Illinois Clark County, Marshall, Illinois In the Matter of the Estate of **Hylda Claypool** Deceased

No. 2023-PR-34 Notice For Publication-Claims

Notice is given of the death of **Hylda Claypool**, of Marshall, Illinois. Letters of Office were issued on February 22, 2024 to Raymond Claypool of Marshall, IL, whose attorney is Todd M. Reardon, 518 Sixth Street, Charleston, IL 61920.

Claims against the estate may be filed in the office of the Clerk of the Court at the Coles County Courthouse, Charleston, Illinois, or with the representative, or both, on or before August 26, 2024, or six (6) months from the date of mailing or delivery of personal notice, whichever is later, and any claim not filed within that period is barred. Copies of a claims filed with the Clerk must be mailed or delivered to the representative and to the attorney within ten (10) days after it has been filed (ILCS 5/18-3).

Raymond Claypool Executor/Administrator of the Estate

By: Todd M. Reardon Attorney For Executor/Administrator 518 Sixth Street Charleston, IL 61920 (217) 345-5291

### **PUBLIC NOTICE**

Vegetation Management Activities in Adams, Alexander, Calhoun, Christian, Clark, Clay, Coles, Crawford, Cumberland, Dewitt, Edwards, Fayette, Franklin, Fulton, Greene, Jackson, Jasper, Jefferson, Jersey, Johnson, LaSalle, Macon, Macoupin, Madison, Marion, Marshall, Mason, Massac, McLean, Monroe, Montgomery, Morgan, Peoria, Perry, Piatt, Pike, Pulaski, Randolph, Richland, Sangamon, Scott, Shelby, St. Clair, Tazewell, Vermilion, Washington, Wayne, Williamson, and Woodford Counties

Please be advised that Ameren Illinois will perform vegetation management in your area in the near future. Our professional vegetation management specialists will be managing vegetation on transmission rights-of-way that could affect our electric lines. This vegetation management work is necessary to protect the integrity of the electric system and to prevent potential safety hazards.

This work might include: aerial or manual trimming, removal of vegetation, mowing, application of environmentally-safe herbicides, and inspections. Interested persons may call the Ameren toll free number 1-800-232-2477 or visit our website at www.ameren.com/transmission to understand any potential dispute resolution opportunities, processes, rights and/or remedies. Customers and property owners may appeal the particular vegetation work planned on their property by 1) calling the Ameren toll free number mentioned above referencing CODE TMT or 2) accessing the website mentioned above referencing CODE TMT or 3) contacting the Illinois Commerce Commission Consumer Services Division at 1-800-524-0795. Common addresses of properties affected by the planned vegetation management have been provided to the office of the mayor of any affected municipality and the office of the county board chairman of any affected county.

### Sincerely, Ameren Illinois

### **PUBLIC NOTICE**

Notice Of Public Hearing On Road District Budget

Notice is hereby given that a tentative budget and appropriation ordinance for road purposes of the **Township of Dolson** in the County of Clark, State of Illinois, for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2024, and ending March 31, 2025, will be on file and conveniently available for public inspection at the residence located at 22006 N. 1150th Street, Marshall IL 62441 on Saturday, March 30, 2024 from 9am to 11am.

Notice is further hereby given that a public hearing on said budget and appropriation ordinance will be held at 7pm, Tuesday, April 9, 2024, at the Dolson Town Building, Marshall, Illinois, in this Town and that final action on this ordinance will be taken by the Board of Town Trustees at the meeting to be held at the Dolson Town Building, at 7:30pm on the 9th day of April 2024.

Dated this 7th day of March 2024.

John Buckner, Supervisor Karen Rardin, Clerk